Investment as per Amortised cost/Fair Value 30.96

  Borrowings at amortised cost 3.36

  Deferred Tax Liabilty (39.32)

  Financial Assets and Liabilities at fair value / Amortised cost (14.00)

  Proposed Dividend including tax thereon 28.33

  Net Impact of IND AS 9.33

  Balance as per IND AS 1,340.03

 G As per IND AS, borrowings are valued at amortised cost using effective interest rate method, unlike under previous GAAP,
where such borrowing were stated at initial transaction value.

 H Under IND AS, interest free Securities Deposits taken are valued at amortised cost and some liabilities are reclassified.

 I The additional Deferred Tax Liability / Asset has also been recognised due to different accounting treatment in respect of
certain items as per IND AS. On transition to IND AS, MAT credit entitlement being in the nature of deferred tax assets, has
been netted off from deferred tax liabilities.

 J Under previous GAAP, Proposed Dividend was recognised as liability in the period to which it was related. Under IND AS,
Proposed Dividend is recognised as liability in the period in which it is approved by shareholders.

114 | JK Lakshmi Cement Limited

 ASSETS
(1) Non-current Assets
 (a) Property, plant and equipment A  2,782.35   (54.47)  2,727.88
 (b) Capital work-in-progress B  283.49   (0.40)  283.09
 (c) Investment Property A  -   0.71   0.71
 (d) Other Intangible Assets   0.93   -   0.93
 (e) Financial Assets
  (i) Investments C  166.25   15.95   182.20
  (ii) Long-term loans and advances D  52.60   (13.19)  39.41
  (iii) Other Financial Assets   -   -   -
 (f) Other non-current assets E, I  132.45  (103.31)  29.14
   3,418.07   (154.71)  3,263.36
(2) Current Assets
 (a) Inventories   240.55   -   240.55
 (b) Financial Assets
  (i) Investments F  234.26   20.44   254.70
  (ii) Trade receivables   96.49   -   96.49
  (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   2.80   -   2.80
  (iv) Bank Balance other than (iii) above   8.96   -   8.96
  (v) Others   144.26   144.26
 (c) Current Tax Assets (Net)   1.92   -   1.92
 (d) Other current assets E  94.61   0.72 95.33
   823.85   21.16   845.01
 TOTAL ASSETS   4,241.92   (133.55)  4,108.37

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 EQUITY
 (a) Equity Share Capital   58.85   -   58.85
 (b) Other Equity   1,274.59   (29.35)  1,245.24
   G  1,333.44   (29.35)  1,304.09
 LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings B  1,396.25   (3.19)  1,393.06
  (ii) Trade payable   -   -   -
  (iii) Other Financial Liabilities H  158.72   (31.15)  127.57
 (b) Long-term provisions   9.31   -   9.31
 (c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) I  86.65   (70.39)   16.26
 (d) Other non-current liabilities H  -   3.64   3.64
   1,650.93   (101.09)  1,549.84
(2) Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings B  297.79   (0.03)  297.76
  (ii) Trade payables   198.69   -   198.69
  (iii) Other Financial Liabilities   375.83   -   375.83
 (b) Other current liabilities H  373.22   0.46   373.68
 (c) Provisions J  12.02   (3.54)  8.48
 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   -   -   -
   1,257.55   (3.11)  1,254.44
 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  4,241.92   (133.55)  4,108.37

S No. Particulars Reference As per Previous IND AS  As per IND AS as
   Explanation GAAP as at  Impact at 31st March'2016
   31st March'2016

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March'2016 (` in Crore)

  Annual Report 2016-17 | 115

 Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to IND AS

 A Under IND AS, Liability of Rehabilitations and Recompensations is measured at present value of compensation paid to
land owners & investment properties are reclassified from Property Plant & Equipment and presented separately.

 B As per IND AS, borrowings are valued at amortised cost using effective interest rate method, unlike under previous GAAP,

[…]

I The additional Deferred Tax Liability / Asset has also been recognised due to different accounting treatment in respect of
certain items as per IND AS and MAT credit entitlement being in the nature of deferred tax asset has been netted off from
deferred liabilities.

(` in Crore)

116 | JK Lakshmi Cement Limited

 Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to IND AS
 A Under IND AS Current investments and other financial assets and libilities are valued at amortised cost/Fair value through

profit & loss as the case may be.
 B Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses were recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Under Ind AS, the

actuarial gains and losses form part of remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/ asset, which is recognised in
Other Comprehensive Income. Consequently, the tax effect of the same has also been recognised in other comprehensive
income under Ind AS instead of the statement of profit and loss.

 C As per IND AS, borrowings are valued at amortised cost using effective interest rate method, unlike under previous GAAP,
where such borrowing were stated at initial transaction value.

I. Revenue from Operations   2,939.35   -   2,939.35
II. Other Income A  60.28   (11.68)  48.60

III. Total Revenue (I+II)   2,999.63   (11.68)  2,987.95
IV. Expenses :-
 Cost of Materials Consumed   497.72   -   497.72
 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade   212.47   -   212.47
 Change in inventories of finished goods,
 work-in-progress and traded goods   (17.56)  -   (17.56)
 Employee Benefits Expense B  196.97   (2.60)  194.37
 Finance Costs C  192.30   4.39   196.69
 Depreciation and Amortization Expense (net)   162.88   -   162.88
 Excise Duty   319.50   -   319.50
 Other Expenses A  1,460.12   0.71   1,460.83

 Total Expenses (IV)   3,024.40   2.50   3,026.90
V. Profit before Exceptional Items and
 Tax (III-IV)   (24.77)  (14.18)  (38.95)
VI. Exceptional Items   10.73   -   10.73

VII. Profit / (Loss) before tax (V-VI)   (35.50)  (14.18)  (49.68)
VIII. Tax Expense
 (1) Current Tax   -   -   -
 (2) MAT Credit Entitlements   -   -   -
 (3) Deferred Tax   (41.79)  (1.34)  (43.13)
 (4) Tax Adjustments for Earlier Years   0.01   -   0.01

 Total Tax Expense (VIII)   (41.78)  (1.34)  (43.12)
IX. Profit / (Loss) for the Year   6.28   (12.84)  (6.56)
X Other Comprehensive Income   -   -   -
 Items that will not be reclassified to
 profit or loss in subsequent periods
 (1) Re-measurement losses on defined
  benefit plans B  -   (1.63)  (1.63)
 (2) Income tax effect   -   0.57   0.57

 Total Other Comprehensive Income (X)   -   (1.06)  (1.06)
XI Total Comprehensive Income For The   6.28   (13.90)  (7.62)
 Year (IX + X)

S No. Particulars Reference As per Previous IND AS  As per IND AS
   Explanation GAAP Impact

(` in Crore)Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st march'2016

  Annual Report 2016-17 | 117

 2 Change in Fair Value of Plan Assets - Gratuity

Particulars 2016-17 2015-16

Fair Value of plan assets at beginning of year 45.18 38.93

Acquisitions / Transfer in /Transfer Out - -

Expected Return on plan assets 3.16 2.72

Employer contributions 4.86 4.66

Benefit paid (2.83) (1.77)

Actuarial gain / (loss) 1.93 0.65

Fair Value of plan assets at end of year 52.30 45.19

[…]

Less:- Amount deposited in Banks 0.45 - 0.45

Closing cash in hand as at 30th December’2016 - 0.34 0.34

Note 47. Reconciliations:-

  The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising as a result of transition
from Pervious GAAP (IGAAP) to IND AS in accordance with IND AS 101.

  • Balance Sheet as at 1st April’2015

  • Equity as at 1st April’2015

  • Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March’2016.

  • Balance Sheet as at 31st March’2016.

  • Equity as at 31st March’2016

(` in Crore)

Particulars 2016-17 2015-16

For the year ended 31st March’2016 – 5% i.e. ` 0.25 per equity share, 2.94 23.53
(31st March’2015 -40% i.e. ` 2.00 per equity share)

Dividend distribution tax thereon 0.60 4.79

Total  3.54 28.32

(` in Crore)

Particulars 2016-17 2015-16

For the year ended 31st March’2017-15% i.e. ` 0.75 per equity share,
(31st March’2016 – 5% i.e. ` 0.25 per equity share) 8.83 2.94

Total  8.83 2.94

(` in Crore)

156 | JK Lakshmi Cement Limited

S No. Particulars Reference Previous GAAP IND AS  IND AS as at
   Explanation as at 01.04.2015 Impact  01.04.2015

(` in Crore)

 ASSETS
(1) Non-current Assets
 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment A  2,631.16   (0.85)  2,630.31
 (b) Capital work-in-progress   454.94   -   454.94
 (c) Investment Property A  -   0.85   0.85
 (d) Goodwill   74.83   -   74.83
 (e) Other Intangible Assets   1.74   -   1.74
 (f) Investment in Associates B  10.32   (3.61)  6.71
 (g) Financial Assets
  (i) Investments B  8.31   (8.31)  -
  (ii) Loans C  59.14   (15.63)  43.51
  (iii) Others   0.38   -   0.38
 (h) Deferred Tax Asset   -   -   -
 (i) Other Non-Current Assets D, I  156.76   (103.11)  53.65
   3,397.58   (130.66)  3,266.92
(2) Current Assets
 (a) Inventories   227.68   -   227.68
 (b) Financial Assets
  (i) Investments E  254.12   38.80   292.92
  (ii) Trade Receivables   57.10   -   57.10
  (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents   6.23   -   6.23
  (iv) Bank Balance other than (iii) above   12.65   -   12.65
  (v) Others   134.81   (7.73)  127.08
 (c) Current Tax Assets (Net)   0.07   -   0.07
 (d) Other Current Assets D  132.97   8.44   141.41
   825.63   39.51   865.14
 TOTAL ASSETS   4,223.21   (91.15)  4,132.06

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 EQUITY
 (a) Equity Share Capital   58.85   -   58.85
 (b) Other Equity   1,279.01   10.37   1,289.38
   F  1,337.86   10.37   1,348.23
 (c) Non Controlling interests   12.13   (4.77)  7.36
   1,349.99   5.60   1,355.59
 LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings G  1,487.08   0.46   1,487.54
  (ii) Trade Payable   -   -   -
  (iii) Other Financial Liabilities H  66.46   (4.91)  61.55
 (b) Provisions   8.14   -   8.14
 (c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) I  116.33   (68.52)  47.81
 (d) Other Non-Current Liabilities H  2.79   4.15   6.94
   1,680.80   (68.82)  1,611.98
(2) Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings G  233.13   (0.08)  233.05
  (ii) Trade Payables   225.61   -   225.61
  (iii) Other Financial Liabilities   383.00   -   383.00
 (b) Other Current Liabilities H  310.37   0.47   310.84
 (c) Provisions J  37.50   (28.32)  9.18
 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   2.81   -   2.81
   1,192.42   (27.93)  1,164.49
 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   4,223.21   (91.15)  4,132.06

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2015

  Annual Report 2016-17 | 157

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to IND AS

A Under IND AS, Investment properties are reclassified from Property plant & equipment and presented separately.

B Under IND AS, Investments are valued at  'Fair Value / Amortised Cost', as the case may be, unlike under previous GAAP, where
Non current investments were measured at cost less provision for diminution, if such a decline was other than temporary and
current investments were valued at lower of cost or market value.

[…]

Financial Assets and Liabilities at fair value/amortised cost (14.00)

 Proposed Dividend including tax thereon 28.32

 Net Impact of IND AS 10.37

 Balance as per IND AS 1,348.23

G As per IND AS, borrowings are valued at amortised cost using effective interest rate method, unlike under previous GAAP, where
such borrowing were stated at initial transaction value.

H Under IND AS, interest free Securities Deposits taken are valued at amortised cost and some liabilities are reclassified.

I The additional Deferred Tax Liability / Asset has also been recognised due to different accounting treatment in respect of
certain items as per IND AS. On transition to IND AS, MAT Credit entitlement being in the nature of Deferred Tax Assets, has been
netted from Deferred Tax Liablities.

J Under previous GAAP, Proposed Dividend was recognised as liability in the period to which it was related. Under IND AS,
Proposed Dividend is recognised as liability in the period in which it is approved by shareholders.

158 | JK Lakshmi Cement Limited

S No. Particulars Reference Previous GAAP IND AS  IND AS as at
   Explanation as at 31.03.2016 Impact  31.03.2016

(` in Crore)

 ASSETS
(1) Non-current Assets
 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment A  2,832.87   (54.57)  2,778.30
 (b) Capital work-in-progress B  641.75   (8.79)  632.96
 (c) Investment Property A  -   0.80   0.80
 (d) Goodwill   71.85   -   71.85
 (e) Other Intangible Assets   1.05   -   1.05
 (f) Investment in Associates C  11.27   (3.36)  7.91
 (g) Financial Assets
  (i) Investments C  8.30   (8.30)  -
  (ii) Loans D  57.77   (13.19)  44.58
  (iii) Others   0.46   -   0.46
 (h) Deferred Tax Asset I  -   7.71   7.71
 (i) Other Non-Current Assets E, I  142.31   (103.30)  39.01
   3,767.63   (183.00)  3,584.63
(2) Current Assets
 (a) Inventories   246.95   -   246.95
 (b) Financial Assets
  (i) Investments F  241.39   20.62   262.01
  (ii) Trade Receivables   96.78   -   96.78
  (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents   13.74   -   13.74
  (iv) Bank Balance other than (iii) above   19.06   -   19.06
  (v) Others   151.80   (7.31)  144.49
 (c) Current Tax Assets (Net)   2.38   -   2.38
 (d) Other Current Assets E  112.75   8.06   120.81
   884.85   21.37   906.22
 TOTAL ASSETS   4,652.48   (161.63)  4,490.85

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 EQUITY
 (a) Equity Share Capital   58.85   -   58.85
 (b) Other Equity   1,290.30   (29.16)  1,261.14
   G  1,349.15   (29.16)  1,319.99
 (c) Non Controlling interests   16.30   (5.09)  11.21
   1,365.45   (34.25)  1,331.20
 LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings B  1,746.25   (14.57)  1,731.68
  (ii) Trade Payable   -   -   -
  (iii) Other Financial Liabilities A&H  158.96   (55.76)  103.20
 (b) Provisions   9.65   -   9.65
 (c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) I  62.67   (62.67)  -
 (d) Other Non-Current Liabilities H  -   3.64   3.64
   1,977.53   (129.36)  1,848.17
(2) Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings B  297.79   (0.04)  297.75
  (ii) Trade Payables   204.60   -   204.60
  (iii) Other Financial Liabilities H  392.35   5.10   397.45
 (b) Other Current Liabilities H  401.79   0.46   402.25
 (c) Provisions J  12.97   (3.54)  9.43
 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   -   -   -
   1,309.50   1.98   1,311.48
 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  4,652.48   (161.63)  4,490.85

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2016

  Annual Report 2016-17 | 159

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to IND AS

A Under IND AS, Liability of Rehabililations and Recompensations is measured at the present value of compensation paid to land
owners & Investment properties are reclassified from Property Plant & Equipment and presented separately.

B As per IND AS, borrowings are valued at amortised cost using effective interest rate method, unlike under previous GAAP, where
such borrowing were stated at initial transaction value.

[…]

Impact of IND AS :-

 Investment as per Amortised cost/Fair Value (14.69)

 Borrowings at amortised cost (1.55)

 Deferred Tax Liabilty 1.91

 Financial Assets and Liabilities at fair value (0.42)

 Proposed Dividend including tax thereon (24.78)

 IND AS Impact as at 1st April'2015 10.37

 Net Impact of IND AS (29.16)

 Balance as per IND AS 1,319.99

H Under IND AS, interest free Securities Deposits taken are valued at amortised cost and some liabilities are reclassified.

I The additional Deferred Tax Liability / Asset has also been recognised due to different accounting treatment in respect of
certain items as per IND AS and MAT Credit entitlement being in the nature of Deferred Tax Assets, has been netted from
Deferred Tax Liablities.

J Under previous GAAP, Proposed Dividend was recognised as liability in the period to which it was related. Under IND AS,
Proposed Dividend is recognised as liability in the period in which it is approved by shareholders.

160 | JK Lakshmi Cement Limited

S No. Particulars Reference Previous GAAP IND AS  IND AS Year ended
   Explanation 31st March'2016 Impact  31st March'2016

(` in Crore)

I. Revenue from Operations   2,954.88   -   2,954.88
II. Other Income A  65.98   6.35   72.33
III. Total Income (I+II)   3,020.86   6.35   3,027.21
IV. Expenses :
 Cost of Materials Consumed   518.74   -   518.74
 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade   182.61   -   182.61
 Change in inventories of finished goods,   (18.36)  -   (18.36)
 work-in-progress and traded goods
 Employee Benefits Expense B  200.20   (2.61)  197.59
 Finance Costs C  198.58   23.58   222.16
 Depreciation and Amortization Expense (Net)   165.59   -   165.59
 Excise Duty   319.63   -   319.63
 Other Expenses A  1,480.91   0.72   1,481.63
 Total Expenses (IV)   3,047.90   21.69   3,069.59
V. Profit before Exceptional Items and
 Tax (III-IV)   (27.04)  (15.34)  (42.38)
VI. Exceptional Items   8.29   -   8.29
VII Share in Profit / (Loss) of Associates (Net of Tax)   (0.06)  -   (0.06)
VIII. Profit / (Loss) before Tax (V-VI+VII)   (35.39)  (15.34)  (50.73)
IX. Tax Expense
 (1) Current Tax   -   -   -
 (2) MAT Credit Entitlements   -   -   -
 (3) Deferred Tax   (53.66)  (1.34)  (55.00)
 (4) Tax Adjustments for Earlier Years   0.01   -   0.01
 Total Tax Expense (IX)   (53.65)  (1.34)  (54.99)
X. Profit / (Loss) for the Year   18.26   (14.00)  4.26
XI. Profit / (Loss) for the Year attributable to
 Owners of the Parent   14.94   (13.60)  1.34
 Non Controlling Interest   3.32   (0.40)  2.92
   18.26   (14.00)  4.26
XII. Other Comprehensive Income
 Items that will not be reclassified to
 Profit or Loss in subsequent periods
 (1) Re-measurement losses on defined
  benefit plans   -   (1.65)  (1.65)
 (2) Income tax effect on above   -   0.57   0.57
 Total Other Comprehensive Income (XII)   -   (1.08)  (1.08)

XIII Total Comprehensive Income
 For The Year (X + XII)   18.26   (15.08)  3.18
XIII Total Comprehensive Income
 For The Year attributable to
 Owners of the Parent   14.94   (14.68)  0.26
 Non Controlling Interest   3.32   (0.40)  2.92
   18.26   (15.08)  3.18

Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to IND AS
A Under IND AS Current investments and other financial assets and liabilities are valued at amortised cost/fair value through

Profit and Loss as the case may be.
B Under previous GAAP actuarial gains and losses were recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Under IND AS, the

actuarial gains and losses from part of remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / assets, which is recognised in
Other Comprehensive Income. Consequently, the tax effect of the same has also been recognised in other comprehensive